
 
 
 

 
 

 
Public Meeting of  

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Barton, Horton and Taylor 

(City of York Councillors) 
Cllrs Martin (Vice-Chair) and Simpson (Parish 
Councillors) 
Mr Hall (Independent Person) and Mr Laverick 
(Independent Person) 
  

Date: Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 10 September 2014. 
 
 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Assessment Sub-

Committee meetings of: 

 10 September 2014  

 21 November 2014 

 18 December 2014  



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 6 
February 2015. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting on the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

5. Joint Committee Membership   (Pages 13 - 14) 
 This report seeks Members’ views on future membership of the 

Standards Committee. 
 

6. Local and Neighbourhood Planning - 
Standards Issues   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 This report starts to identify potential ethical standards issues 
which may arise during the process of agreeing local and 
neighbourhood plans. It is intended to prompt debate on the 
issue with a view to considering whether further guidance should 
be offered to Councillors involved in these processes and to 
determine whether the Committee should do more to promote 
high ethical standards in relation to this matter. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. Dispensations   (Pages 25 - 28) 
 This report seeks Members’ approval to a change in the City 

Council’s arrangements for granting dispensations. 
 

8. Local Government Association (LGA) 
Report   

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 This report advises Members of the contents of a report prepared 
by the Local Government Association following a recent peer 
review. 
 

9. Monitoring Report in respect of complaints 
received   

 

 The Monitoring Officer will give a verbal update in respect of 
complaints received. 
 

10. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 

suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 10 September 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Runciman (Chair) (CYC Member) 
Councillor Martin (Vice-Chair) (Parish Council 
Member 
Councillor Horton (CYC Member) 
Councillor Simpson (Parish Council Member) 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Barton, Councillor Crawford and 
Mr  Hall (Independent Person) 

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Runciman be appointed as Chair of 
the Joint Standards Committee. 

 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Martin be appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the Joint Standards Committee. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

4. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee held on 29 April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



5. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

6. Review of Complaints for the last Municipal Year  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview 
of the standards complaints received during the previous 
municipal year and which reminded Members of some of the 
processes they had agreed for handling complaints. 
 
Members noted that one case remained ongoing. The 
Monitoring Officer explained the reasons for this. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That, once the outstanding case referred to in 
the report had been concluded, the Monitoring 
Officer be asked to review the reasons why 
the investigation had been prolonged to see 
whether any lessons can be learnt for the 
future. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee continues to make 

an effective contribution to ethical standards 
within the City Council. 

 
 

7. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received  
 

The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints that had been received. 
 
Members were informed that three complaints had been 
received since the last meeting.  One was being investigated, 
one had been withdrawn by the complainant and the third was a 
new complaint which was still being assessed. 

 
Resolved: That the update on complaints received be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on 

complaints received. 
 
 
 

Page 2



8. Revised Hearing Procedure  
 

Consideration was given to a report which sought approval to 
new procedures for hearings in respect of Standards cases. 
 
Members noted the more inquisitorial nature of the procedures 
and   agreed that the revised procedures were less complex 
than previously and brought greater clarity to the process. 
 
Members made the following comments regarding the 
procedures: 

 The wording “or with the permission of the Panel” should 
be deleted from paragraph 6 of the Hearing Procedure.  
Whilst Members agreed that the procedure should attempt 
to give reassurance that representation was unlikely to be 
necessary, it was important that the procedures did not 
deter either party from being represented should they so 
wish. 

 Whilst Members recognised that there may be practical 
reasons for limiting the number of witnesses, for example 
to prevent repetitious submissions or to avoid focussing 
on issues which were not in dispute, the expectation 
would be that a commonsense approach would prevail. It 
was important to ensure that parties felt that they had had 
a fair hearing.   

 Greater clarity in the wording of paragraph 3 of the Pre-
Hearing Procedures to make clear that it would be for the 
Committee to determine whether any part of the hearing 
should be held in private and whether any documentation 
should be withheld from the public.   

 
It was agreed that the suggestions would be incorporated into 
the procedures and emailed to members of the committee1. 
 
Resolved: (i) That, subject to the agreed amendments, the 

pre hearing and hearing procedures set out in 
the annexes to the report be approved. 

  
(ii) That the procedures be reviewed after the next 

Hearing Committee meeting. 
 
Reasons: (i) To ensure that the Committee has published 

processes which allow for the fair and efficient 
handling of hearings. 
 

Page 3



(ii) To ascertain whether any further amendments 
are required to the procedures. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update procedures for circulation   
 

 
AD  

 

9. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members were asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 
suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
The following suggestions were put forward: 

 Inclusion of an item on Guidance in respect of 
Neighbourhood Plans 

 Deletion of the proposed items on “Review of the Code of 
Conduct” and “Guidance on Hospitality”, as the Committee 
had given consideration to these matters in the course of 
their work. 

 
Resolved: That, subject the agreed amendments, the 

Committee’s work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee M
[...]
esolved: That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to liaise 

with the Group Whip of the subject of the complaint 
to secure an apology for the complainant1. 

 
Reason: The Sub-Committee considers that the facts of the 

case indicate a prima facie breach of the Code, as 
the content of the email had been inappropriate.    

 
 
  

 
 
Action Required  
1. Contact Group Whip   
 
 

 
AD  

 

 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 21 November 2014 

Present Councillors Runciman, Taylor and Simpson 

In attendance Mr Laverick – Independent Person 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of agenda item 3 
(Complaints against Members of a Council covered 
by the Joint Standards Committee) on the grounds 
that it contained information relating to an individual.  
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

6. Complaints against Members of a Council Covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

Members considered complaints made against Members of a 
Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee and were 
asked to decide whether, and how, the matters should be 
pursued. 
 
In each case the report of the Monitoring Officer and the views 
of the Independent Persons were noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Complaint 1 
 
The substance of the complaint was that two Member
[...]
ed to enable the complaint to be referred to 
the Group Whips of the parties concerned in the 
expectation that they would resolve the issue in an 
appropriate manner and report back to the 
committee on the action taken. 

 
Reason: The Committee agreed that, in the first instance, this 

was the most appropriate means of addressing the 
issues raised through the complaint.   

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 9th February 2015 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Joint Committee Membership 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report seeks Members’ views on future membership of the 
Standards Committee. 

2. Background 

2.1 The former statutory Standards Committee was required to 
have both City and Parish Council representation. The Localism 
Act 2011 abolished this requirement. Members considered that 
it was appropriate for Parish Councillors to be represented on 
the new Standards Committee and for them to have full voting 
rights.  

 
2.2 In order to achieve this, the City Council agreed to ask the 

Local Councils Association to secure the nomination of three 
Parish Councillors to sit on the new Committee. The Committee 
was then technically established as a Joint Committee between 
the City Council and the three Parish Councils. The Parish 
Councillors on the Committee have, however, always seen 
themselves as representatives of Parish Councils generally 
rather than their home Parish. 

 
2.3 Councillor Don Crawford who has served on this Committee 

and its predecessor for many years has recently retired. In May 
Parish Council elections will take place affecting both 
Councillors Martin and Simpson. It is therefore appropriate to 
consider future arrangements for the Committee at this stage 
subject, of course, to any decisions which a newly constituted 
City Council might take after its own elections.  

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 

3. Members are recommended to: 

1) Reaffirm the commitment to full Parish Council representation 
on the Committee  

2) To ask the Monitoring Officer to seek nominations from the 
Local Councils Association for the new Municipal Year 

3) If nominations are received prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee to invite the nominees to attend that meeting 

Reason: To ensure that the deliberations of the Joint Standards 
Committee reflect the circumstances of Parish as well as City 
Councillors 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 28/01/2015 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  N/A 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 9th February 2015 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Local and Neighbourhood Planning – Standards Issues 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report starts to identify potential ethical standards issues 
which may arise during the process of agreeing local and 
neighbourhood plans. It is intended to prompt debate on the 
issue with a view to considering whether further guidance 
should be offered to Councillors involved in these processes 
and to determine whether the Committee should do more to 
promote high ethical standards in relation to this matter. 

2. Background 

2.1 Substantial guidance is available both locally and nationally for 
Members involved in determining planning applications as to 
ethical considerations they need to consider. That is not the 
case for Members involved in preparing local and 
neighbourhood plans. The changes to the ethical framework 
brought about by the Localism Act make this a more complex 
subject as does the introduction of neighbourhood planning 
arrangements. 

2.2 The City Council as the local planning authority is responsible 
for
[...]
in the local 
and neighbourhood planning process? 

 Would the Committee endorse the advice contained in 
paragraphs 4.5 to 4.8 as supporting the principles of: 

(a) selflessness;  

(b) integrity;  

(c) objectivity;  

(d) accountability;  

(e) openness;  

(f) honesty;  

(g) leadership 

 

 How can the Committee ensure that Councils promote 

those principles in developing their local and 

neighborhood plans? 

 Does the Committee believe that it may be able to offer 

assistance to Parish Councils in dealing with 

dispensations and in what circumstances? 

 A neighbourhood plan could be produced by a 

neighbourhood forum whose members would not be 

bound by statutory requirements to declare interests or by 

a locally agreed code of conduct. How would the 

Committee promote high standards of ethical conduct in 

the preparation of a plan by such a body? 

 

Page 22



 

 Recommendations 

10. Members are recommended to consider the issues set out in 
the report and any further issues arising from debate and 
determine whether the Committee should take further steps 

Reason: To support Members involved in local and 
neighbourhood planning in achieving high standards of 
conduct. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel No. 01904 551004 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 28/01/2015 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 9 February 2015 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Dispensations 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report seeks Members’ approval to a change in the City 
Council’s arrangements for granting dispensations. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 allows for dispensations to be granted 
where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
migh
[...]
 grant such 
dispensations where appropriate. 

2.5 An Independent Member in this position could apply to the Joint 
Standards Committee for a dispensation. Identifying the 
likelihood of the issue arising in sufficient time to arrange a 
meeting may though be problematic. The Monitoring Officer’s 
delegated powers could be extended to clearly cover this issue. 
That may be appropriate if Members consider that the position of 
an independent Member with a DPI equates to that of a member 
of a political group. The third option would be to delegate the 
power to grant dispensation under ground (e) but in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee. 

2.6 On balance the third option is considered the most appropriate. 
As well as dealing with the scenario identified in the report this 
proposed delegation provides a route for granting dispensations 
in other situations where a meeting of the Committee cannot 
readily be arranged.   

 Recommendations 

3. Members are recommended to: 

1) Grant delegated powers to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee to grant 

Page 26



 

dispensations on the grounds that: “that it is otherwise 
appropriate to grant a dispensation”  

Reason: To ensure that high standards are maintained while 
allowing effective decision making  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 04/11/14 

 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 9th February 2015 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Local Government Association Report 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report advises Members of the contents of a report 
prepared by the Local Government Association following a 
recent peer review. 

2. Background 

2.1 On the 9th October the City Council passed the following 
motion:  

 
“Council notes with concern the results of the Organisational 
Development Action Plan, in particular the Leadership section 
and the current position re ‘Concern about the Behaviour of 
some Members’. This follows last year’s Peer Challenge review 
which also expressed concern regarding members’ 
understanding of council priorities and the lack of clarity within 
the council. Council requests that an independent body be 
appointed to report back to the Audit and Governance 
Committee no later than its meeting of 10 December 2014 and 
that the report is delivered directly to this committee, 
investigating these concerns and whether Members have acted 
in a manner which falls below that which staff and residents 
expect. This report should take into account the personalised 
politics being exhibited within York by elected members and 
their supporters – most notably on social media.” 

2.2 A team of peers representing the Local Government 
Association’s political groups was assembled and their work 
was overseen by the Association’s regional lead officer. The 
annexed report was produced and considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee at their meeting on 15th January 2015. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 8



 

Officers were tasked with preparing an action plan to present to 
the next meeting of that Committee on 11th February. 

2.3 Some of the issues raised in the Review clearly fall within the 
remit of this Committee and, in light of the timings of the 
meetings, it seems appropriate for this Committee to consider 
the report in advance of the action plan being considered by 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

2.4 There is one specific recommendation for the Standards 
Committee which is recommendation o: 

  

“For the Standards Committee to consider how to supplement 
the work of Group Leaders, whips and officers in enforcing 
behaviour, and also how to work with members outside the 
influence of whips, such as Independent members. More 
generally for the Joint Standards Committee to review its way of 
working.” 
 

2.5 That recommendation is particularly linked to recommendations 
m and n that: 

  

“Those in leadership positions, particularly Group Leader and 
whips (where they exist) need to recognise their particular 
responsibility, to model good behaviour, to play their role in 
reaffirming and reinforcing good behaviour and in challenging 
poor behaviour, particularly by their own members. Members in 
leading positions need to step up to this role.” and  

 
“Senior officers being enabled and encouraged to pro-actively 
support members in enforcing the new standards and to step up 
to this role.” 
 

2.6  The Committee is asked to consider how it would wish to 
respond to this recommendation.  

 
2.7 The Review team also recommended that a cross party group 

should be established to review and develop a set of charters, 
codes and protocols listed in recommendations d to k. Those 
recommendations included a recommendation to: 

 
  

Page 30



 

“Review the Member Code of Conduct and Member/Officer 
Protocol; including access to officers” 
 

2.8 The Committee may wish to express a view as to whether and 
how it ought to influence and support such a Review.  Any 
comments made could be reported to both Group Leaders and 
to Audit and Governance Committee. 

  
 Recommendations 

3. Members are recommended to: 

1) Consider how best to respond to the recommendation set out 
in paragraph 2.4  

2) Make comment in relation to the proposal that the Code of 
Conduct and Member Officer protocol should be reviewed by a 
cross party group and how the Committee might support such 
a Review. 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee makes a positive 
contribution to the development of high ethical standards in the 
Council. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
CBSS 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
 

 

 

R
[...]
o reduce outside commentators’ desire or need to submit 
so many FoI requests.  
 

k. We would suggest that on recommendations d to k, the Council sets up 
a cross-party Group to review and develop these protocols, codes, 
charters and to provide that clarity. This could be done alongside a 
consideration of the opposition Groups’ paper on governance changes. 

                                                
4 By “ways of working” we mean behaviours. We are not referring to any need for political pacts to 

stick for 6 months to  handle the no overall control 

AnnexPage 41



 

10 

 

On recommendation j you may wish to include a small number of 
outside commentators in those discussions.  

 
 
Re-inforce 

 
l. Reinforce the new clarity over roles, decisions making process, 

information, media use, and values through member training, with an 
expectation that all members would attend. This training would be an 
opportunity for members to remove any ambiguity and to think through 
how to tackle difficult scenarios. There would be value in undertaking 
some of this training/development jointly with officers. 

 
m. Those in leadership positions, particularly Group Leader and whips 

(where they exist) need to recognise their particular responsibility, to 
model good behaviour, to play their role in reaffirming and reinforcing 
good behaviour and in challenging poor behaviour, particularly by their 
own members. Members in leading positions need to step up to this 
role.  
 

n. Senior officers being enabled and encouraged to pro-actively support 
members in enforcing the new standards and to step up to this role.  
 

o. For the Standards Committee to consider how to supplement the work 
of Group Leaders, whips and officers in enforcing behaviour, and also 
how to work with members outside the influence of whips, such as 
Independent members. More generally for the Joint Standards 
Committee to review its way of working.    
 

p. Instigate more-regular meetin
[...]


9 February 2015 at 3.00pm  Monitoring report in respect of complaints received 

 Local and Neighbourhood Planning – Standards 
Issues 

 Dispensations 

 LGA Report on Member Behaviour 

Standard item 
As requested at meeting of 10 
September 2014 

22 April 2015 at 3.00pm  Monitoring report in respect of complaints received Standard item 
 

To be included:  

 Promoting ethical standards (requested at meeting of 20 February 2013 – minute 25) 

 Electoral Probity (requested at meeting of 19 February 2014 – minute 28 refers) 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 21/11/2014 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 18/12/2014 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee

	5 Joint Committee Membership
	6 Local and Neighbourhood Planning - Standards Issues
	7 Dispensations
	8 Local Government Association (LGA) Report
	Annex LGA Report

	10 Review of Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 9 February 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor  Runciman (Chair) (CYC Member), 
Councillor Martin (Vice-Chair) (Parish Council 
Member),  Councillor Horton (CYC Member), 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member), and 
Councillor Steward (CYC Member - 
Substitute for Councillor Barton) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillor  Barton (CYC Member), Councillor  
Simpson (Parish Council Member)  and Mr 
Hall (Independent Member) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee held on 10 September 2014 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

12. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: That the following minutes of meetings of sub-
committees of the Joint Standards Committee be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record: 

 Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 10 
September 2014  

 Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 21 
November 2014 



 Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 18 
December 2014  

 
 

13. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Joint Committee Membership  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on future 
membership of the Standards Committee. 
 
Members noted that Councillor Crawford, who had served on 
the Committee and its predecessor for many years, had recently 
retired.  In May, Parish Council elections would also take place 
affecting both Councillors Martin and Simpson.  Members 
agreed that it had been very beneficial to have Parish 
Councillors represented on the committee and they would wish 
this arrangement to continue. 
 
Resolved: (i) That thanks to be recorded to Councillor Don 

Crawford for the contribution he had made to 
the committee and the work that he had 
carried out. 

 
  (ii) That Members reaffirmed their commitment to 

full Parish Council representation on the 
committee. 

 
  (iii) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to seek 

nominations from the Local Councils 
Association for the new Municipal Year and 
that arrangements also be made to advise 
those Parish Councils who were not members 
of the Local Councils Association of the 
vacancies1. 

 
  (iv) That, if nominations were received prior to the 

next meeting of the Committee, the nominees 
be invited to attend that meeting. 

 



Reason: To ensure that the deliberations of the Joint 
Standards Committee reflect the circumstances of 
Parish as well as City Councillors. 

 
Action Required  
1. Contact YLCA   

 
AD  

 

15. Local and Neighbourhood Planning - Standards Issues  
 

Members considered a report that started to identify potential 
ethical standards issues which may arise during the process of 
agreeing local and neighbourhood plans.  The report was 
intended to prompt debate on the issue with a view to 
considering whether further guidance should be offered to 
Councillors involved in these processes and to determine 
whether the Committee should do more to promote high ethical 
standards in relation to this matter. 
 
Members commented on the difficulties of promoting high 
standards of ethical conduct when neighbourhood plans were 
produced by groups such as neighbourhood forums whose 
members were not bound by statutory requirements. They 
suggested that consideration be given to including guidance on 
this matter with the information that was issued by City of York 
Council to groups involved in preparing such plans.  Members 
also queried whether the code of conduct adopted by parish and 
town councils made suitable provision for issues arising in 
respect of neighbourhood planning. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Chair and Monitoring Officer request 
a meeting with the Chair of the Yorkshire Local 
Councils Association to discuss the issues 
raised in the report1. 

 
Reason: To support Members involved in local and 

neighbourhood planning in achieving high standards 
of conduct. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Contact YLCA   

 
AD  

 
 
 
 



16. Dispensations  
 

Consideration was given to a report which sought Members’ 
approval to a change in the City Council’s arrangements for 
granting dispensations. 
 
Members noted the reasons why it was now more likely that 
dispensations would need to be considered, as detailed in the 
report, and why it may not be practicable to convene a meeting 
of the Joint Standards Committee to consider the matter. 
 
Resolved: That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Committee, be delegated powers to 
grant dispensations on the grounds that: “that it is 
otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation”. 

 
Reason: To ensure that high standards are maintained while 

allowing effective decision making. 
 
 

17. Local Government Association (LGA) Report  
 

Consideration was given to a report that advised Members of 
the contents of a report prepared by the Local Government 
Association following a recent peer review.  It was noted that the 
Audit and Governance Committee had considered the report 
and had requested that a draft action plan be developed in 
response.  The draft action plan was due to be considered by 
the Audit and Governance Committee at their forthcoming 
meeting.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following 
recommendations in the LGA report which related to the Joint 
Standards Committee: 
 

 “For the Standards Committee to consider how to 
supplement the work of Group Leaders, whips and officers in 
enforcing behaviour, and also how to work with members 
outside the influence of whips, such as independent 
members.  More generally for the Joint Standards 
Committee to review its way of working”. 

 “Review the Member Code of Conduct and Member/Officer 
Protocol; including access to officers”.  It was noted that it 
was proposed that the protocol be reviewed by a cross party 
group. 

 



Members agreed that, in order for the issues identified in the 
LGA report to be addressed, there needed to be a culture 
change, including more collaborative ways of working, and a 
collective response supported by all Members.  Whilst the Joint 
Standards Committee acknowledged its responsibilities to 
promote high standards of behaviour and would look to being 
more proactive in promoting ethical standards generally as well 
as considering breaches of the Code of Conduct, this had to be 
seen in the context of the limited sanctions that were available 
to it.   
 
Members agreed:  
 

 That the Joint Standards Committee would meet with 
group leaders and group whips at the start of the new 
municipal year to raise awareness of their particular 
responsibilities to model good behaviour, reaffirm and 
reinforce good behaviour and to challenge poor behaviour.  
Arrangements would also be put in place to meet with 
independent members who were outside the influence of 
whips or group leaders. 

 That consideration would be given to the drawing up of a 
protocol on the use of social media. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Audit and Governance Committee be  
notified of the proposed actions that the Joint 
Standards Committee would be taking to 
address those issues identified in the LGA 
review which fell within its remit. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee makes a positive 

contribution to the development of high ethical 
standards in the Council. 

 
 

18. Monitoring Report in respect of complaints received  
 

The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints that had been received. 
 
Resolved: That the update on complaints received and the 

progress in investigating the complaints be noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on 
complaints received. 

 
 

19. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members were asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 
suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.15 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 


